The state shares boundaries with the Niger 

Republic in the north, Jigawa and Kano States in the 

east, Kaduna State in the south, and Zamfara State 

in the west. According to the 2020 population 

forecast, the total population of Katsina state is eight 

million six hundred thirty two thousand, one 

hundred and seventy three (8,632,173). This statistic 

included the male population of 4,402,408, and the 

female population of 4,229,765. 

4. RESULT AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Distribution Pattern of Healthcare 

Facilities in Katsina State 

The Nearest Neighbour Ratio tool in ArcGIS 10.4.1